
Hltc A I. L( b, 
HACSA MEMORANDUM 

TO: HACSA Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Huu Dang, Finance Director 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: ORDERfRESOLUTlONlIn the Matter of Approving 
the Public Housing Operating Budget for the Fiscal 
Year Ending September 30, 2012 

AGENDA DATE: September 28, 2011 

I. MOTION 

IT IS MOV ED THAT THE ORDERJRESOLUTION BE ADOPTED APPROVING THE 

PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012. 

II. ISSUE 

HUD requires the Board to review and approve the Public Housing Operating Budget. 

Ill. DISCUSSION 

A. Background 

This OrderlResolution approves our FY 2012 operating budget for the 
Public Housing Program. FY 20 12 will be the fifth year of project-based 
accoun ting under HUD's mandate to convert public housing to an asset 
management model. Consequentl y, there are six Public Housing Asset 
Management Project (AMP) budgets as well as a separate budget for the 
Central Office Cost Center (COCC). HUD requi res Board approval for 
each of these budgets. 

B. Analysis 

Attached is a site budget for each of the Agency' s AMPs. Each AM P 
budget is balanced. 

Also attached is a balanced budget for the Agency ' s COCc. Under 
HUD' s model, the COCC is analogous to the administrati ve office of a 
pri vate property management company. Accord ingly, the revenue of the 



COCC inc ludes certa in fees. Management, bookkeeping and asset 
management fees are charged (0 the AMPs. These fees have been limited 
by HUD (e.g. the management fee is $47.2 1 per occupied unit per month). 
Revenue of the COCC also consists ofa fee for service (charged to the 
AMPs) for certain specia lized maintenance employees. Administrative 
fees are also included to compensa te COCC staff for admi ni stering the 
Agency's Capital Fund and Hous ing Choice Voucher (HCV) programs. 

C. Alterna tives/O ptions 

HUD requires the Board to approve next fisca l year ' s Public Housing 
Operating budget by September 30, 20 11. 

D. Recommendation 

Approval of the proposed Moti on is recommended. 

E. Tim ing 

Upon Board approval , the proposed budget will become effective on 
October 1, 20 I 1 . 

IV. IMPLEMENTATIONfFOLLOW-UP 

Same as Item III .E. 

V. ATTACHMENTS 

Public Housi ng Site Budgets 
Budget fo r Central Office Cost Center 
HUD fOlm 52574 PHA Board/Resolution 



In the Macter of Approving the Public Housing Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year 
Ending September 3D, 2012 

IORDER 
PHA Board Resolution u.s. Department of Housing OMS No. 2577·0026 

Approving Operaling Budgel 

ORDER: 

and Urban Development 
Office of Public and Indian Housing-

Real Estate Assessment Cenler (PIH-REAC) 

(exp.12/3112 01 2) 

Public reporting burden for Ihis collection of Information is as~ma\ed to average 10 minutes per response, includi19 !.he lime lor reviewng instructions, searching existiflg data 
sources, galtJering and mantai'ling the data needed, and completing and reVIewing !.he conechon 0( information This agency may nex coleel this information. and you are not require<!' to 
complete thIS form, unless It displays a currenUy valid OMS contrOl number. 

This information is required by Secbon 6(cX4) of lhe U.S. Housing Act of 1937. The information is the operating budgel for Ule low-income public housing program and provides a 
summary of the proposed/budgeted receipts and expenditures, approval of budgeted receip ts and expenditures, and Justification of certain Specl~ed amounts. HUD revIeWS the 
information 10 determine if the operating plan adopted by the public housing agency (PHAI and the amoun ts are reasonable, and that the PHA is i"l comp~ance with procedures 
prescribed by HUO. Responses are required to obtain benefits. This information does not lend itself to confidentiality. 

PI-I A N am e: Housing And Community Services Agency of l ane County PH A Code: OR006 

PHA Fi scal Year Beginni ng: October 1, 201 1 Board Resol ution Number: 

Acting on behalf of Ihe Board of Commiss ioners of the above-named PHA as its Chairperson ., I make the following 
certificaii ons and agreement to the Departmen t of Housing and Urban Developm ent (HUD) regarding Ihe Board' s 
approval of (check one or more as applicable): 

IXI Operaling Budget approved by Board resolulion on: 

D Operal ing Budgel submitted to HUD, if applicable, on: 

D Operaling Budget revision approved by Board resolulion on: 

D Operaling Bu dget revision submitted to HUD, if applicable, on: 

I certify on behalf o f Ihe above-na med PH A Ihat: 

I. A ll statu tory and regulatory requiremenls have been met; 

2. The PHA has sufficienl operating reserves to meet the working capita l needs of ils developments; 

3. Proposed budget expenditure are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the housing for the purpose of 
serving low-income res idents; 

4. The budget indicates a so urce of fu nds adeq uale to cover all proposed expenditures; 

5. The PHA will comply wilh the wage rate requireme nt under 24 CFR 968 . 1 I O(c) and (f) ; and 

6. The PHA wil l comply with the requireJl>ents fo r access 10 reco rds and au dits under 24 CFR 968. 11 0(i). 

I hereby cert ity Ihat a ll the informali on slaled within, as well as any information provided in the acco mpaniment herew ith , 
if appli cabl e, is true and accurate. 

Warning: HU D will prosecule fal se c laims and sta tements. Convic tion may result in c riminal and/or civ il penalt ies. ( 18 
U.S.c. 100 1, 10 10, 101 2.3 1, U.S.c. 3729 and 3802) 

Prin1 Board Chai rperson's Name: Signature: Date: 

. . In the Matter of Approv1ng the PublIC Hous1ng Operat1ng Budget for the F~sca1 
PrevIous editions are obsolele Year Ending September 30, 2012 .. form HUD·52574 (0812005) 



REVENUE 

Dwelling Rentals 
Investment lncome 
Other Income 

Operating Subsidy 
Transfer From Capital Fund 
Total Revenue 

EXPENSES 

Administrati ve Salaries 
Benefits 
StatfTraining 
Travel Expense 
Audit 
Legal 
Management Fee 
Bookkeeping Fee 

Sundry 

Stationary, Copier, Office Supplies 
Telephone 
Postage 
Publications, Dues, Fees 
Computer Expense 
Background Cheds 
Misc. Sundry 

T atal Sundry 

Total Administrative 

Resident Services Salaries 
Benefits 
Other 
Total Res ident Services 

S 

S 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

AMP 
100 

92.000 $ 

400 
3,000 

61,500 
3,100 

160,000 $ 

9,700 $ 
6,700 

100 
200 
500 
300 

16,200 
2.600 

200 
4,500 

100 
100 

100 
100 
700 

5,800 

42,100 $ 

1,500 $ 
1,000 

700 

3,200 $ 

Housing And Community Services Agency of lane County 

AMP 
200 

520,000 $ 

2,500 
15,000 

503,400 
4,900 

1,045,800 $ 

128,300 $ 
88,500 

100 
1,000 
1,500 
1,000 

120,000 
19,100 

500 
2,500 

400 
100 

500 
500 

5,500 

10,000 

369,500 $ 

11,300 $ 

7,700 
3,700 

22,700 $ 

Site Budgets 

10(l/l1- 9/30/12 

(A U .,mounts rounded 10 the neMeSI $1(0) 

AMP 
300 

254,200 5 
l.400 
7,500 

369,300 

632,400 $ 

63,100 $ 
44,000 

100 
2,000 

400 
1,000 

71 ,300 
11,400 

300 
3,000 

400 
500 
500 

400 
3,SOO 

8,900 

202,200 $ 

6,700 $ 

4,500 
2,900 

14,100 5 

AMP 
400 

416,100 $ 
1,500 

12,000 
291,500 

721,100 S 

83,000 $ 
60,500 

100 
1,SOO 
1,500 

200 
83,SOO 
13,400 

1,000 
5,000 

400 

100 
500 

400 
7,300 

14,700 

258,700 S 

7.900 $ 
5,400 
2,300 

15,600 $ 

AMP 
500 

207,000 $ 

1,000 
4,000 

206,000 
3,400 

421,400 $ 

49,300 $ 

34,500 

100 
500 
300 
500 

49,900 
8,000 

400 
5,000 

400 
100 
500 
300 

5,300 

12,000 

155,100 $ 

~,600 S 
3,100 
1,900 

9,600 S 

AMP 
600 

211.000 $ 

1,000 
4,000 

192,000 
1,200 

409,200 $ 

37,500 $ 

26.400 
100 

1,500 

300 
500 

52,100 
8,300 

400 
5,000 

400 

100 
500 

300 
; ,300 

12,000 

138,700 5 

4,800 S 
3,200 
1,400 

9,400 5 

TOTAL 

1,700,300 
7,800 

45,500 

1,623,700 
12,600 

3,389,900 

370.900 
260,600 

600 
6,700 
4,500 
3,500 

393,300 
62,800 

2,800 
25,000 
2,100 
1,000 

2,600 
2,000 

27,900 

63,400 

1,166,300 

36,800 
24,900 
12,900 

74,600 



Gas 
Electric 

Water/Sewer 
Total Utilities 

Majntenance Salaries 
Benefits 
Materials 
Maintenance Fee for Service 
Maintenance Contract 
Contract Costs 

Cleaning & Painting Vacandes 
Elevators 
Vellide Repairs Fleet Service 
Grounds Maintenance 
Garbage 
Janitorial Sendee 
Pest Control 

Drain Cleaning 
Carpet Supply & Installation 
All Other 

Total Maintenance 

Security Labor 
Benefits 

Total Protective Services 

Insurance 

PILar 
Bad Debts - T cnant Rents 

Total General Expenses 

Extraordinary Maintenance 

Total Expenses, excluding Asset Management 

Asset Management 

Total Expenses 

Cash Flow from Operations 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I $ 

Is 
1$ 

AMP 

100 

$ 
2,000 

27,000 

29,000 $ 

1,500 
3,000 

50,000 

3,000 

2,000 
3,000 
5,800 

600 

$ 

1,800 

70,700 $ 

$ 

$ 

2,800 5 
6,300 
1,500 

10,600 $ 

800 $ 

156,400 $ 

3,600 $ 

160,000 $ 

5 

AMP 

200 

$ 
2,500 

87,000 
89,500 $ 

155,000 $ 

117,100 
45,000 
70,000 

11 ,300 
500 

;,000 
4,000 

15,000 
500 
800 

5,000 
4,000 

22,200 
455,400 $ 

9,800 $ 
1,600 

11,400 5 

16,500 $ 
43,000 

5,200 
64,700 $ 

6,900 $ 

1,020,100 S 

25,700 $ 

1,045,800 5 

AMP 

300 

$ 
3,000 

17,000 
20,000 $ 

93,000 $ 

70,300 
49,000 
30,000 

9,000 

4,500 
3,000 

27,000 
500 

1,000 
3,000 

10,000 
35,000 

335,300 $ 

$ 

$ 

13,700 5 
23,500 

5,000 
42,200 $ 

3,200 $ 

617,000 $ 

15,400 5 

632,400 $ 

$ 

AMP 

400 

65,000 $ 

55,000 
34,000 

154,000 $ 

60,500 $ 

54,300 
32,000 

7,000 

4,SOO 
3,000 
3,000 

]3,000 
17,000 

2,000 
1,000 
1,500 
1,000 

25,000 

224,800 $ 

2,400 $ 

400 
2,800 $ 

10,100 $ 

26,400 
4,200 

40,700 $ 

6,600 $ 

703,200 5 

17,900 5 

721,100 $ 

$ 

AMP 

SOO 

15,000 $ 

9,000 
46,000 
70,000 $ 

43,000 $ 

38,300 
10,000 
6,000 

4,900 

500 
6,000 

10,000 
19,000 

500 
700 

4000 
4,000 
5,700 

150,600 5 

1,000 $ 

200 
1,200 5 

6,800 $ 

13,700 
2,100 

22.600 $ 

1,600 $ 

410,700 $ 

10,700 $ 

421,400 5 

$ 

AMP 

600 

1,000 $ 
17,000 
35,000 

53,000 $ 

49,000 S 
41,500 
21,000 

5,000 

4,000 
2,500 
5,000 
7,000 

15,000 
5,000 

500 
3,000 

700 
10,000 

169,200 $ 

2,400 $ 

400 
2,800 $ 

7,000 $ 
15,800 

2, 100 
24,900 $ 

$ 

398,000 $ 

11,200 5 

409,200 $ 

$ 

TOTAL 

81,000 
88,500 

246,000 

415,500 

400,500 
321,500 
158,500 
121,000 

50,000 

36,700 
6,500 

25,500 
40,000 
98,800 

8,500 
4,600 

14,500 
19,700 
99,700 

1,406,000 

15,600 
2,600 

18,200 

56,900 
128,700 
20,100 

205,700 

19,100 I 

3,305,400 I 

84,500 I 

3;389,900 I 



Housing And Community Services Agency of Lane County 

COCC 

REVENUE 
Management Fees 
Bookkeeping Fees 
Asset Management Fee 

Budget 10/01/11 - 9/30/12 

Capital Fund Administrative Fee 
ROSS PH Family Self-Sufficiency Grant 
Housing Choice Voucher Program Admin Fee 
Section 236 and 58 New Construction Overhead Reimb. 
Other Programs Overhead Reimbursement 
Maintenance Fee for Service 
Rent from other prograJ)ls 
Interest Income 
Total Revenue 

EXPENSES 
Administrative Salaries 
Administrative Employee Benefits 
Audit 
Legal 
Staff Training 
Travel 
Computer Expense 
Telephone 
Postage 
Office Expense 
foSS Expense 
Other 
Total Administrative 

Water/Sewer 
Electric 
Total Utilities 

Maintenance Labor 
Maintenance Em ployee Benefits 
Materials 
Contracts 
Total Maintenance 

Insurance 
Total General Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Cash Flow from Operations 

ANNUAL 
BUDGET 

393,200 
62,800 
84,400 

130,000 
149,000 
326,900 
126,500 
287,500 
121,000 
107,000 

11 ,600 
1,799,900 

912,100 
535,500 

4,400 
500 

5,000 
4,000 

14,000 
8,000 

11,000 
12,000 
12,000 
10,400 

1,528,900 

4,300 
16,000 
20,300 

101,300 
78,200 
4,500 

54,800 
238,800 

11,900 
11,900 

1,799,900 





(. Z; Q ., 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Lane County Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Larry Abel, HACSA Executive Director 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: ORDERIRESOLUTION In the Malter of 
Endorsing the Housing America Campaign 

AGENDA DATE: September 27, 2011 

I. MOTION 

IT IS MOVED THAT THE ORDERIRESOLUTION BE APPROVED WI-IICH 

ENDORSES THE HOUSING AMERICA CAMPAIGN. 

II. ISSUE 

October is Housing America month. The National Association of I-lousing and Redevelopment 
Officials (NAHRO) and many other organizations, including the American Federation of State, 
County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), the Mortgage Bankers Association and the 
National Association of Home Builders, advocate a decent home and suitable living environment 
for all Americans. 

Ill. DISCUSSION 

A. Background/Analysis 

More than 70 years ago, this nation comm itted itself to providing a decent 
home and suitable li vi ng environment to all Americans. To date thi s 
promise has not been realized. In 2007, 15.6 million households paid 
more than half of their income for housing and homeless estimates were 
750,000. Given our cu rrent economic situation, today's numbers are even 
greater. Approving this motion would include Lane County as one of hundreds of 
municipalities nationwide to adopt a Housing America Proclamation. By 
doing so, Lane County commits to using available resources to meet the 
housing needs of al l Americans. This would correspond with HACSA 's 
vision: Safe, affordable, energy-efficient housing for all low-income Lane 
County residents. 

B. Recommendation 

Approval of the proposed Motion is recommended. 

C. Timing 

Upon Board approval, the Endorsement would be in effect. 

IV, IMPLEMENTATIONIFOLLOW·UP 

Same as Item III.C. 



ORDER NO. 

IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

)IN THE MATTER OF 
)ENDORSING THE HOUSING 
)AMERICA CAMPAIGN 

WHEREAS, for more than 70 years it has been the pol icy of thi s nation, under the 
US Housing Act to promote the genera l welfare of the nation by employing its funds and 
credi t to assist the several Slates and thei r political subdivisions to remedy the unsafe and 
unsanitary housing conditions a.nd the acute sh011age of decent, safe and sanitary 
dwellings for fam ilies of lower income; and 

WHEREAS, according to the "State of the Nation' s Housing" report, 15.6 million 
households paid more than ha lf of their income for housing in 2007; and 

WHEREAS, according to 2007 estimates, on any given night, there were 750,000 
homeless nationwide and up to 3.5 millioll persons who experienced homelessness at 
some point throughout the year; and 

WHEREAS, publi c housing is home to over 2 million people, more than 40 
percent of whom are children, and faces an estimated $20 billion backlog in capital 
repairs; and 

WHEREAS, the National Association ofHollsing and Redeve lopment Officials; 
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees; Council of Large 
Public Housing Authorities; Enterprise Community Partners; Habitat for Humanity 
International, Housing Assistance Council ; Local Initiatives SUppOl1 Corporation; 
Manufactured Hous ing Institute; MOligage Bankers Association; National Assoc iation of 
Counties; National Affordable I-lousing Management Association ; National Association 
of Home Builders; National Association of Realtors; National Councilor State Housing 
Agencies; National Housing Conference; National Housing Trust; National League of 
Cities; National Leased I-Iollsing Association; National Low-Income Housing Coalition; 
Public Housing Authoriti es Directors Association; and U.S. Conference of Mayors are 
united in an effort to rai se public awareness of the importance of affordable housing and 
community development programs and resources; and 

WHEREAS, the aforemen tioned groups have declared October I-lousing America 
Month, part of a year- long, natio nal campaign to inform the public and dec is ion makers 
of the critical need to add ress the nation ' s housing and com munity deve lopment 
concelllS, NOW. THEREFORE, JT lS HEREBY 

RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Lane COllnty, Oregon, which has, over a 
period of many years, endeavored to address affordable housing and community 
development needs and has been sLlccessful in doing so using a combination of local, 
state and federal resources hereby endorses the HOLlsing America Campaign and in doing 



so recommits itself to meeting the affordable housing and community development needs 
of the community 

DATED this ______ day of ___ ~ ____ , 20 I 0 

Chairperson, Lane County Board of Commissioners 

IN TI-IE MA TIER OF ENDORSING THE HOUSING AMERICA CAMPAIGN 


