HACSA T. 4. b.

## HACSA MEMORANDUM

TO: HACSA Board of Commissioners

FROM: Huu Dang, Finance Director

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: ORDER/RESOLUTION/In the Matter of Approving

the Public Housing Operating Budget for the Fiscal

Year Ending September 30, 2012

AGENDA DATE: September 28, 2011

### I. MOTION

IT IS MOVED THAT THE ORDER/RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED APPROVING THE PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012.

### II. ISSUE

HUD requires the Board to review and approve the Public Housing Operating Budget.

### III. DISCUSSION

### A. Background

This Order/Resolution approves our FY 2012 operating budget for the Public Housing Program. FY 2012 will be the fifth year of project-based accounting under HUD's mandate to convert public housing to an asset management model. Consequently, there are six Public Housing Asset Management Project (AMP) budgets as well as a separate budget for the Central Office Cost Center (COCC). HUD requires Board approval for each of these budgets.

## B. Analysis

Attached is a site budget for each of the Agency's AMPs. Each AMP budget is balanced.

Also attached is a balanced budget for the Agency's COCC. Under HUD's model, the COCC is analogous to the administrative office of a private property management company. Accordingly, the revenue of the

COCC includes certain fees. Management, bookkeeping and asset management fees are charged to the AMPs. These fees have been limited by HUD (e.g. the management fee is \$47.21 per occupied unit per month). Revenue of the COCC also consists of a fee for service (charged to the AMPs) for certain specialized maintenance employees. Administrative fees are also included to compensate COCC staff for administering the Agency's Capital Fund and Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) programs.

# C. <u>Alternatives/Options</u>

HUD requires the Board to approve next fiscal year's Public Housing Operating budget by September 30, 2011.

### D. Recommendation

Approval of the proposed Motion is recommended.

## E. Timing

Upon Board approval, the proposed budget will become effective on October 1, 2011.

### IV. IMPLEMENTATION/FOLLOW-UP

Same as Item III.E.

### V. ATTACHMENTS

Public Housing Site Budgets
Budget for Central Office Cost Center
HUD form 52574 PHA Board/Resolution

# In the Matter of Approving the Public Housing Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2012

ORDER PHA Board Resolution Approving Operating Budget

Previous editions are obsolete

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Public and Indian Housing -Real Estate Assessment Center (PIH-REAC) OMB No. 2577-0026 (exp. 12/31/2012)

form HUD-52574 (08/2005)

#### ORDER:

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

This information is required by Section 6(c)(4) of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937. The information is the operating budget for the low-income public housing program and provides a summary of the proposed/budgeted receipts and expenditures, approval of budgeted receipts and expenditures, and justification of certain specified amounts. HUD reviews the information to determine if the operating plan adopted by the public housing agency (PHA) and the amounts are reasonable, and that the PHA is in compliance with procedures prescribed by HUD. Responses are required to obtain benefits. This information does not lend itself to confidentiality.

	8 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :									
РΗ	A Name: Housing And Community Services Agency of Lan	e County PHA Code:	OR006							
PН	A Fiscal Year Beginning: October 1, 2011	Board Resolu	tion Number:							
cer	ting on behalf of the Board of Commissioners tifications and agreement to the Department proval of (check one or more as applicable):			The state of the s						
X	Operating Budget approved by Board resol	ution on:								
	1									
<u></u>	Operating Budget submitted to HUD, if applicable, on:									
	Operating Budget revision approved by Board resolution on:									
	Operating Budget revision submitted to HU	JD, if applicable, on:								
I ce	ertify on behalf of the above-named PHA that:									
1.	. All statutory and regulatory requirements have been met;									
2.	. The PHA has sufficient operating reserves to meet the working capital needs of its developments;									
3.	Proposed budget expenditure are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the housing for the purpose of serving low-income residents;									
4.	The budget indicates a source of funds adequate	e to cover all proposed e	xpenditures;							
5.	The PHA will comply with the wage rate requirement under 24 CFR 968.110(c) and (f); and									
6.	The PHA will comply with the requirements for access to records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(i).									
I hereby certify that all the information stated within, as well as any information provided in the accompaniment herewith, if applicable, is true and accurate.										
	arning: HUD will prosecute false claims and sta S.C. 1001, 1010, 1012.31, U.S.C. 3729 and 3802		ay result in criminal and/	or civil penalties. (18						
Prin	t Board Chairperson's Name:	ignature:		Date:						

In the Matter of Approving the Public Housing Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2012.

# Housing And Community Services Agency of Lane County Site Budgets 10/1/11 - 9/30/12

				(	All amounts round	led to	the nearest \$100)						
		AMP 100	AMP 200		AMP 300		AMP 400		AMP 500		AMP 600		TOTAL
REVENUE													
Dwelling Rentals	\$	92,000	\$ 520,000	\$	254,200	5	416,100	\$	207,000	\$	211,000	\$	1,700,300
Investment Income		400	2,500		1,400		1,500		1,000		1,000		7,800
Other Income	-1	3,000	15,000		7,500		12,000		4,000		4,000		45,500
Operating Subsidy		61,500	503,400		369,300		291,500		206,000		192,000		1,623,700
Transfer From Capital Fund		3,100	4,900		*		-		3,400		1,200		12,600
Total Revenue	S	160,000	\$ 1,045,800	\$	632,400	\$	721,100	\$	421,400	S	409,200	\$	3,389,900
EXPENSES													
Administrative Salaries	\$	9,700	\$ 128,300	\$	63,100	\$	83,000	\$	49,300	\$	37,500	5	370,900
Benefits		6,700	88,500		44,000		60,500		34,500		26,400		260,600
Staff Training		100	100		100		100		100		100		600
Travel Expense	1	200	1,000		2,000		1,500		500		1,500		6,700
Audit		500	1,500		400		1,500		300		300		4,500
Legal		300	1,000		1,000		200		500		500		3,500
Management Fee		16,200	120,000		71,300		83,800		49,900		52,100		393,300
Bookkeeping Fee		2,600	19,100		11,400		13,400		8,000		8,300		62,800
Sundry													STATE OF THE
Stationary, Copier, Office Supplies		200	500		300		1,000		400		400		2,800
Telephone		4,500	2,500		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		25,000
Postage		100	400		400		400		400		400		2,100
Publications, Dues, Fees		100	100		500		100		100		100		1,000
Computer Expense		100	500		500		500		500		500		2,600
Background Checks		100	500		400		400		300		300		2,000
Misc. Sundry	1	700	5,500		3,800		7,300		5,300		5,300		27,900
Total Sundry		5,800	10,000		8,900		14,700		12,000		12,000		63,400
Total Administrative	\$	42,100	\$ 369,500	\$	202,200	\$	258,700	S	155,100	\$	138,700	S	1,166,300
Resident Services Salaries	\$	1,500	\$ 11,300	\$	6,700	\$	7,900	\$	4,600	\$	4,800	Ş	36,800
Benefits		1,000	7,700		4,500		5,400		3,100		3,200		24,900
Other		700	3,700		2,900		2,300		1,900		1,400		12,900
Total Resident Services	\$	3,200	\$ 22,700	\$	14,100	Ş	15,600	\$	9,600	\$	9,400	\$	74,600

		AMP 100		AMP 200		AMP 300		AMP 400		AMP 500		AMP 600		TOTAL
Gas	\$		\$	(=)	\$		\$	65,000	\$	15,000	S	1,000	\$	81,000
Electric		2,000		2,500		3,000		55,000		9,000		17,000		88,500
Water/Sewer		27,000		87,000		17,000		34,000		46,000		35,000		246,000
Total Utilities	\$	29,000	\$	89,500	\$	20,000	\$	154,000	\$	70,000	\$	53,000	\$	415,500
Maintenance Salaries	\$		\$	155,000	\$	93,000	S	60,500	\$	43,000	\$	49,000	\$	400,500
Benefits		=		117,100		70,300		54,300		38,300		41,500		321,500
Materials		1,500		45,000		49,000		32,000		10,000		21,000		158,500
Maintenance Fee for Service		3,000		70,000		30,000		7,000		6,000		5,000		121,000
Maintenance Contract		50,000		€:		-		<b>≈</b> €:		-				50,000
Contract Costs														
Cleaning & Painting Vacancies		3,000		11,300		9,000		4,500		4,900		4,000		36,700
Elevators	1	4		500		2		3,000		500		2,500		6,500
Vehicle Repairs Fleet Service		2,000		5,000		4,500		3,000		6,000		5,000		25,500
Grounds Maintenance		3,000		4,000		3,000		13,000		10,000		7,000		40,000
Garbage		5,800		15,000		27,000		17,000		19,000		15,000		98,800
Janitorial Service		5,000		500		500		2,000		500		5,000		8,500
Pest Control	1	600		800		1,000		1,000		700		500		4,600
		600												
Drain Cleaning		-		5,000		3,000		1,500		2,000		3,000		14,500
Carpet Supply & Installation		4 000		4,000		10,000		1,000		4,000		700		19,700
All Other		1,800	12	22,200		35,000	2	25,000	. 2	5,700	1	10,000	12	99,700
Total Maintenance	\$	70,700	\$	455,400	\$	335,300	\$	224,800	\$	150,600	5	169,200	\$	1,406,000
Security Labor	\$	-	\$	9,800	\$		\$	2,400	\$	1,000	\$	2,400	\$	15,600
Benefits		ž.		1,600		×		400		200		400		2,600
Total Protective Services	\$	110,量1	\$	11,400	S	sh ii x	\$	2,800	\$	1,200	\$	2,800	\$	18,200
A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH				MILION TO FINANCIAL TO			7650		610				7,500	
Insurance	\$	2,800	S	16,500	\$	13,700	\$	10,100	\$	6,800	\$	7,000	\$	56,900
PILOT	1	6,300		43,000		23,500		26,400		13,700		15,800		128,700
Bad Debts - Tenant Rents		1,500		5,200		5,000		4,200		2,100		2,100		20,100
Total General Expenses	\$	10,600	\$	64,700	\$	42,200	\$	40,700	\$	22,600	5	24,900	\$	205,700
Extraordinary Maintenance	\$	800	\$	6,900	\$	3,200	\$	6,600	\$	1,600	5		\$	19,100
Total Expenses, excluding Asset Management	\$	156,400	\$	1,020,100	\$	617,000	\$	703,200	\$	410,700	\$	398,000	\$	3,305,400
Asset Management	\$	3,600	\$	25,700	\$	15,400	S	17,900	5	10,700	\$	11,200	\$	84,500
Total Expenses	S	160,000	\$	1,045,800	\$	632,400	\$	721,100	\$	421,400	5	409,200	\$	3,389,900
Cash Flow from Operations	\$		S	62316	\$	100	\$	-7 -205	5		\$		\$	( 3 a a b)

# Housing And Community Services Agency of Lane County COCC Budget 10/01/11 - 9/30/12

REVENUE	ANNUAL BUDGET
Management Fees	393,200
Bookkeeping Fees	62,800
Asset Management Fee	84,400
Capital Fund Administrative Fee	130,000
ROSS PH Family Self-Sufficiency Grant	149,000
Housing Choice Voucher Program Admin Fee	326,900
Section 236 and S8 New Construction Overhead Reimb.	126,500
Other Programs Overhead Reimbursement	287,500
Maintenance Fee for Service	121,000
Rent from other programs	107,000
Interest Income	11,600
Total Revenue	1,799,900
	53 <b>, €</b> 00 to 20 <b>, €</b> 00 to 20, €00 to 20, €0
EXPENSES	010 100
Administrative Salaries	912,100
Administrative Employee Benefits	535,500
Audit	4,400
Legal	500
Staff Training	5,000
Travel	4,000
Computer Expense	14,000
Telephone	8,000
Postage	11,000
Office Expense	12,000
FSS Expense	12,000
Other	10,400
Total Administrative	1,528,900
Water/Sewer	4,300
Electric	16,000
Total Utilities	20,300
	attraviantos que sus taje
Maintenance Labor	101,300
Maintenance Employee Benefits	78,200
Materials	4,500
Contracts	54,800
Total Maintenance	238,800
Insurance	11,900
Total General Expenses	<b>11,90</b> 0
Total Expenses	1,799,900
• 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10	
Cash Flow from Operations	186

T. 5.a.

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Lane County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Larry Abel, HACSA Executive Director

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: ORDER/RESOLUTION In the Matter of

**Endorsing the Housing America Campaign** 

AGENDA DATE: Scptember 27, 2011

### I. MOTION

IT IS MOVED THAT THE ORDER/RESOLUTION BE APPROVED WHICH

ENDORSES THE HOUSING AMERICA CAMPAIGN.

### II. ISSUE

October is Housing America month. The National Association of Housing and Redevelopment Officials (NAHRO) and many other organizations, including the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), the Mortgage Bankers Association and the National Association of Home Builders, advocate a decent home and suitable living environment for all Americans.

#### III. DISCUSSION

### A. Background/Analysis

More than 70 years ago, this nation committed itself to providing a decent home and suitable living environment to all Americans. To date this promise has not been realized. In 2007, 15.6 million households paid more than half of their income for housing and homeless estimates were 750,000. Given our current economic situation, today's numbers are even greater. Approving this motion would include Lane County as one of hundreds of municipalities nationwide to adopt a Housing America Proclamation. By doing so, Lane County commits to using available resources to meet the housing needs of all Americans. This would correspond with HACSA's vision: Safe, affordable, energy-efficient housing for all low-income Lane County residents.

### B. Recommendation

Approval of the proposed Motion is recommended.

### C. Timing

Upon Board approval, the Endorsement would be in effect.

### IV. IMPLEMENTATION/FOLLOW-UP

Same as Item III.C.

# IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO.

)IN THE MATTER OF )ENDORSING THE HOUSING )AMERICA CAMPAIGN

WHEREAS, for more than 70 years it has been the policy of this nation, under the US Housing Act to promote the general welfare of the nation by employing its funds and credit to assist the several states and their political subdivisions to remedy the unsafe and unsanitary housing conditions and the acute shortage of decent, safe and sanitary dwellings for families of lower income; and

WHEREAS, according to the "State of the Nation's Housing" report, 15.6 million households paid more than half of their income for housing in 2007; and

WHEREAS, according to 2007 estimates, on any given night, there were 750,000 homeless nationwide and up to 3.5 million persons who experienced homelessness at some point throughout the year; and

WHEREAS, public housing is home to over 2 million people, more than 40 percent of whom are children, and faces an estimated \$20 billion backlog in capital repairs; and

WHEREAS, the National Association of Housing and Redevelopment Officials; American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees; Council of Large Public Housing Authorities; Enterprise Community Partners; Habitat for Humanity International, Housing Assistance Council; Local Initiatives Support Corporation; Manufactured Housing Institute; Mortgage Bankers Association; National Association of Counties; National Affordable Housing Management Association; National Association of Home Builders; National Association of Realtors; National Council of State Housing Agencies; National Housing Conference; National Housing Trust; National League of Cities; National Leased Housing Association; National Low-Income Housing Coalition; Public Housing Authorities Directors Association; and U.S. Conference of Mayors are united in an effort to raise public awareness of the importance of affordable housing and community development programs and resources; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned groups have declared October Housing America Month, part of a year-long, national campaign to inform the public and decision makers of the critical need to address the nation's housing and community development concerns, NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Lane County, Oregon, which has, over a period of many years, endeavored to address affordable housing and community development needs and has been successful in doing so using a combination of local, state and federal resources hereby endorses the Housing America Campaign and in doing

so recommits itself to meeting the affordable housing and community development needs of the community

DATED this	day of	, 2010				
Chairpe	rson, Lane County Board o	f Commissioners				

Date 2-21-204 long confer

OFFICE OF LEGAL COURSE